	(~ 1-) 0022				f_{i} and f_{i}				
		S DEPARTMENT OF			STATE: New Jersey				
	NATIONAL REG		ES	COUNTY: Atlantic					
	INVENTO	RY – NOMINATI		FOR NPS US	SEONLY				
	(Tune all entrie	s – complete appl	licable sections	-	ENTRY NUMBER	DATE			
	NAME			•/ 	171.1.34.00	0571/05	ZZ		
	COMMON:					-			
1	Absecon Lighthous	Be	· · ·			7			
	AND/OR HISTORIC:	•			3	45			
2	LOCATION				- N i. R	x Xol			
	STREET AND NUMBER:				H .	VEDET			
	Vermont and Pacific	· Avenues				105			
	Atlantic City		1		TA SCION	0			
	STATE		CODE C	OUNTY:			DE		
	New Jersey	10	34	Atlar	ntic Intail	6 00.	1		
3. (CLASSIFICATION					✓ ↓•			
	CATEGORY (Check One)	(OWNERSHIP		STATUS	ACCESSIBLI			
	District Building	Public	Public Acquisition		Occupied	Yes:			
	Site Structure	Private	In Proce		Unoccupied	Restricted			
	Dbject	🗋 Both	📋 Being Co	onsidered	Preservation worl	k 🔲 Unrestricte	d		
					in progress				
	PRESENT USE (Check One or M								
		=	Pork		Transportation	Comments			
			Detunte Destates			Stato	6.0		
·		ilitary		e	Other (Specify)	State-own Historic			
	Educational 🗌 M	L	Religious	:e -	Other (Specify)	<u>State-owr</u> Historic			
4	Educational M Entertainment I M OWNER OF PROPERTY	ilitary	Religious	:e - -	Other (Specify)				
4	Educational M Entertainment IX M OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME:	ilitary 🗌 useum 🗌	Religious Scientific	-			S1		
4. (Educational M Entertainment I M OWNER OF PROPERTY	ilitary 🗌 useum 🗌	Religious Scientific	-			Si		
4	Educational M Entertainment X M OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: New Jersey, Depar STREET AND NUMBER:	ilitary useum tment of Envi	Religious Scientific	-			Si New		
	Educational M Entertainment M OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: New Jersey, Depar STREET AND NUMBER: P.O. Bax 1390, Je CITY OR TOWN:	ilitary useum tment of Envi	Religious Scientific	Protect	1 on	Historic 	Si		
	Educational M Entertainment IM OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: New Jersey, Depar STREET AND NUMBER: P.O. Box 1390, Jo City or town: Trenton	ilitary useum tment of Envi hn Fitch Way	Religious Scientific	Protect	ion	Historic	S1		
5. 1	Educational M Entertainment I M OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: New Jersey, Depar STREET AND NUMBER: P.O. Bax 1390, Ja City or town: Trentan LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF 1	ilitary useum tment of Envi Ohn Fitch Way CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC:	Religious Scientific	Protect	1 on	Historic 	New Jersey		
5.1	Educational M Entertainment Entertainment M WNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: New Jersey, Depar STREET AND NUMBER: P.O. Bax 1390, Jac City or town: Trentan LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I Atlantic County C	ilitary useum tment of Envi Ohn Fitch Way CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC:	Religious Scientific	Protect	1 on	Historic 	New Jersey		
5.1	Educational M Entertainment I M OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: New Jersey, Depar STREET AND NUMBER: P.O. Bax 1390, Ja City or town: Trentan LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF 1	ilitary useum tment of Envi Ohn Fitch Way CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC:	Religious Scientific	Protect	1 on	Historic 	New Jersey		
5. 1	Educational M Entertainment Entertainment M WNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: New Jersey, Depar STREET AND NUMBER: P.O. Bax 1390, Jac City or town: Trentan LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I Atlantic County C	ilitary useum tment of Envi Ohn Fitch Way CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC:	Religious Scientific	Protect	ion Jersey 08625	Historic 	Si New		
5. 1	Educational M Entertainment Entertainment M WNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: New Jersey, Depar STREET AND NUMBER: P.O. Bax 1390, Je City or town: Trentan OCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I Atlantic County C STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN:	ilitary useum tment of Envi Ohn Fitch Way CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC:	Religious Scientific	STATE STATE New	ion Jersey 08625	Historic CODE 34	Si New Jersey		
5.1	Educational M Entertainment Entertainment M WNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: New Jersey, Depar STREET AND NUMBER: P.O. Bax 1390, Jac City or town: Trentan OCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I Atlantic County C STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Mays Landing	ilitary	Religious Scientific	STATE STATE New	ion Jersey 08625		New Jersey		
5. 1	Educational M Entertainment Entertainment M Entertainment M WNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: New Jersey, Depar STREET AND NUMBER: P.O. Bax 1390, Jac City or town: Trentan LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I Atlantic County C STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Mays Landing REPRESENTATION IN EXIST	ilitary	Religious Scientific	STATE STATE New	ion Jersey 08625	Historic CODE 34	New Jersey		
5.1	Educational M Entertainment Entertainment M WNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: New Jersey, Depar STREET AND NUMBER: P.O. Bex 1390, Je City or town: Trentan LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I Atlantic County C STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Mays Landing REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY:	ilitary useum tment of Envi bhn Fitch Way CRIPTION DEEDS. ETC: COURT HOUSE	Religious Scientific ronmental I Plasa	STATE New STATE New	ion Jersey 08625	Historic CODE 34	New Jersey Atlantic A// /.		
5. 1	Educational M Educational M Entertainment M OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: New Jersey, Depar STREET AND NUMBER: P.O. Bax 1390, Je CITY OR TOWN: Trentan OCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I Atlantic County C STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Mays Landing REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: New Jersey Histor DATE OF SURVEY: 1961	ilitary	Religious Scientific ronmental I Plasa	STATE STATE New	ion Jersey 08625 W Jersey	Historic CODE 34	New Jersey Atlantic A// /. 3		
5. 1	Educational M Educational M Entertainment M OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: New Jersey, Depar STREET AND NUMBER: P.O. Bax 1390, Je CITY OR TOWN: Trentan OCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I Atlantic County C STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: CITY OR TOWN: CUTY OR TOWN: CITY OR TOWN: CITY OR TOWN: Mays Landing REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: New Jersey Histor DATE OF SURVEY: 1961 DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RES	ilitary useum tment of Envi ohn Fitch Way CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC: COURT HOUSE ING SURVEYS ic Sites Inve ECORDS:	Religious Scientific Ironmental I Plasa Plasa I Federal	STATE New STATE New State Net State	ion Jersey 08625 W Jersey	Historic CODE 34	New Jersey Atlantic 1/, /. 34.		
5.	Educational M Educational M Entertainment M OWNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: New Jersey, Depar STREET AND NUMBER: P.O. Bax 1390, Je CITY OR TOWN: Trentan OCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I Atlantic County C STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Mays Landing REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: New Jersey Histor DATE OF SURVEY: 1961	ilitary useum tment of Envi ohn Fitch Way CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC: COURT HOUSE ING SURVEYS ic Sites Inve ECORDS:	Religious Scientific Ironmental I Plasa Plasa I Federal	STATE New STATE New State Net State	ion Jersey 08625 W Jersey	Historic CODE 34	New Jersey Atlantic 1/, /. 34.		
5.	Educational M Entertainment Entertainment M WNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: New Jersey, Depar STREET AND NUMBER: P.O. Bax 1390, Jac CITY OR TOWN: Trentan LOCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I Atlantic County C STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Mays Landing REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: New Jersey Histor DATE OF SURVEY: 1961 DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE Historic Sites Sed	ilitary useum tment of Envi ohn Fitch Way CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC: COURT HOUSE ING SURVEYS ic Sites Inve ECORDS:	Religious Scientific Ironmental I Plasa Plasa I Federal	STATE New STATE New State Net State	ion Jersey 08625 W Jersey	Historic CODE 34	New Jersey Atlantic A// /. 3		
5.1	Educational M Entertainment Entertainment M WNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: New Jersey, Depar STREET AND NUMBER: P.O. Bax 1390, Jac City or town: Trentan COCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I Atlantic County C STREET AND NUMBER: CITY OR TOWN: Mays Landing REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: New Jersey Histor DATE OF SURVEY: 1961 DEPOSITORY FOR SURVEY RE Historic Sites Sec STREET AND NUMBER:	ilitary useum tment of Envi ohn Fitch Way CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC: COURT HOUSE ING SURVEYS ic Sites Inve ECORDS:	Religious Scientific Ironmental I Plasa Plasa I Federal	STATE New STATE New State Net State	ion Jersey 08625 w Jersey	Historic CODE 34	3 New Jersey Atlantic 9/, 1.34,000		
5.1	Educational M Entertainment WNER OF PROPERTY OWNER'S NAME: New Jersey, Depar STREET AND NUMBER: P.O. Bax 1390, Jac City or town: Trentan OCATION OF LEGAL DESC COURTHOUSE, REGISTRY OF I Atlantic County C STREET AND NUMBER: City or town: Mays Lending REPRESENTATION IN EXIST TITLE OF SURVEY: New Jersey Histor DATE OF SURVEY: Historic Sites Set STREET AND NUMBER: Box 1420	ilitary useum tment of Envi ohn Fitch Way CRIPTION DEEDS, ETC: COURT HOUSE ING SURVEYS ic Sites Inve ECORDS:	Religious Scientific Ironmental I Plasa Plasa I Federal	STATE New STATE New 6.1 State ronment	ion Jersey 08625 w Jersey	Historic CODE 34	3 New Jersey Atlantic 9/, 1.34,000		

				(Check One)					
CONDITION	Excellent	📕 Good	🗋 Feir	Deteriorated	🗋 Ruins	Unexposed			
CONDITION		(Check Or	io) 🔅	(Check One)					
	Alter	ed	Unaltered		Moved	Original Site			

The Absecon Lightheuse was built in 1856 by the United States Government at the northern end of Absecon Island, now Atlantic City. It was built of iron and brick and towers 171 feet above the ground. It is circular measuring 27 feet in diameter at the base and 13' $7\frac{1}{2}$ " at the lens chamber. An iron spiral staircase extends from the base to the lens chamber. Iron frames with large, rectangular glass panes support a 12 sided pyramid roof. A catwalk at a storage level just below. The lens provided the lightkeeper with a view of the inlet.

The light was installed in the lighthouse in 1857. It was fired by mineral oil and intensified by a "Fresnel lens of the first order". It was replaced in 1910 by an incandescant oil wapor lamp and in 1925 by electricity.

The lighthouse was decommissioned in 1933. Originally there was a keepers house, an assistant keepers house and an oil house on the property. These are shown in early photographs, but were greatly re-modeled and torn down before the property was deeded to the State.

The lighthouse which was built near the inlet in an area where there were few houses is now one mile from the same inlet in a totally built-up area.

8. Statement of Significance PERIOD (Check One or More as Appropriate) Pre-Columbian 16th Century 18th Century 20th Century 17th Century I 19th Century 15th Century 1856 - (1933 decommissioned) SPECIFIC DATE(S) (If Applicable and Known) AREAS OF SIGNIFICANCE (Check One or More as Appropriate) Abor iginal Urban Planning Education Political Prehistoric A Other (Specity) Engineering Religion/Phi-Historic nautical Industry losophy Agriculture Invention Science K Architecture Landscape Sculpture Art Architecture Social/Human-Commerce Literature itarian Communications Military Theater

Music

Conservation STATEMENT OF SIGNIFICANCE

The Absecon Lighthouse is significant for navigational history and for it architecture. The building was erected in 1856 under the direction of Lt. George Meade, later commander of Union forces at Gettysburg. It served mariners along the coast from 1857 until 1933. It was erected as one of several lighhouses extending from Sandy Hook to Cape May. Its beacon, visible for 20 miles, provided a measure of safety to ships engaged in coastal trade and to yachtsmen searching for the inlet.

Transportation

Prior to being built several ships and well over a thousand people perished along the shoal area of Brigantine Beach and Atlantic City.

The building, discribed in the preceeding physical appearance has Historic American Building's Survey status for the lighthouse structures. The keeper's dwelling was demolished before drawings were made of that structure.

Today there is a small museum in a new building erected at the base. It is opened to the public during Atlantic City's tourist season, May through September.

NATIONA, REGISTER

SEE INSTRUCTIONS

9. MAJOF	BIBLIOGRAPH	IICAL R	EFERENCES								
So	ciety, Some	rs Poi	int, New Jer	sey	19	964			County Historical		
Bo So	ucher, Jack ciety, 196	Е., I 3	Absegani Yes	sterye	ar	, Atl	antic	County 1	Historical		
									*		
								1.57	A LE BERRE		
10. GEO	GRAPHICAL DA	TA									
DEFI			JDE COORDINATE ATING THE PROP		O R		FINING T	HE CENTER	GITUDE COORDINATES POINT OF A PROPERTY AN TEN ACRES		
CORNE	R LATITU	DE	LONGITUD)E			LATITU	DE	LONGITUDE		
	Degrees Minutes	Seconds	Degrees Minutes	Seconds			s Minute	s Seconds	Degrees Minutes Seconds		
NW	· · ·		· · ·	,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,		39	21		74 24 54		
SE	ο,	-		E.		•••		• • •			
<u> </u>	<u> </u>	•	· · ·								
			AINATED PROPER			2 acre					
STATE:			S FOR PROPERTI	CODE		COUNTY			CODE		
	•		:		-						
STATE:			<u></u>	CODE	1	COUNTY		STICT	CODE		
	- 						N	4			
STATE:	•			CODE	4	COUNTY	$\forall R$	ECEIVEU	CODE		
				<u> </u>	+	[~	27-00	7 1970			
STATE:	×., "			CODE	- '	COUNTY			CODE		
11 FOR	A PREPARED B	y		l	1	\c	<u>4 - 1</u>	ATIONAL			
	ND TITLE:						\overline{X}	NEON	<u> </u>		
		on, Jr	., Archeolo	ogist		·	$\underline{\times7}$	2011	<u> </u>		
-	ZATION			-				OL LIN			
Hist	Oric Sites	Sectio	on, Departme	ent of	Ē	nviro	nmenta	1 Prote	tion July, 1970		
	1420										
.	R TOWN:				s	TATE		·····	CODE		
Tre	Trenton					New Jersey 34					
12. STAT	E LIAISON OFF	ICER C	ERTIFICATION				NATION	AL REGIST	ER VERIFICATION		
As th	ne designated Sta	ate Liais	on Officer for the	Na-		Thereb		. that this m	eccetu is included in the		
1	tional Historic Preservation Act of 1966 (Public Law					I hereby certify that this property is included in the National Register.					
1			s property for inc			Mation 6	ar negis		\wedge		
			ertify that it has teria and procedu			R	4	- 1			
			vice. The recom			- AL	MIC	\underline{a} (AMULLY		
(of significance					Chief,	Office of	of Archeolog	y and Historic Preservation		
	National 🕰	State	Local					JAN 25	1971		
	10	0	1100)		n .		onn -			
Nam	Nesta		K.V.			Date _			······································		
name					·	ATTES	ST:		,		
							1-	1	11,		
Title			partment of) 			VA	hre	Charles		
	Environmen				k	- HA	Kee	per of The I	Vational Register		
	0					M	ON N	13.10	th		
Date	September	11, 19	0			Date /	<u> </u>	1 1/12			